Note: As at 1 January 2018, advances from customers of RMB69,719,000 in respect of sales
of machinery, parts and components contracts and railway line maintenance services
contracts previously included in other payables and accruals were reclassified to contract
liabilities.

CRCC High-Tech Equipment Corporation Limited 35

For the six months ended 30 June 2018

Notes To The Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Application of new and amendments to IFRSs (continued)

3.1 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 15 Revenue
from Contracts with Customers (continued)

3.1.2 Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15 (continued)

The following table summaries the impact of applying IFRS 15 on the Group’s
condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2018 for
each of the line item affected. Line items that were not affected by the changes
have not been included.

Impact on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position

As reported Adjustments

Amounts
without

application of
IFRS 15

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Current assets
Amounts due from

customers for contract
work – 770 770

Contract assets 770 (770) –

Current liabilities
Other payables and

accruals 141,887 31,245 173,132
Contract liabilities 31,245 (31,245) –

36 CRCC High-Tech Equipment Corporation Limited

For the six months ended 30 June 2018

Notes To The Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Application of new and amendments to IFRSs (continued)

3.2 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 9 Financial
Instruments and the related amendments

In the current period, the Group has applied IFRS 9 Financial instruments and
the related consequential amendments to other IFRSs. IFRS 9 introduces new
requirements for 1) the classification and measurement of financial assets and